

No. 18-6210

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—  
GERALD P. MITCHELL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

WISCONSIN,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Wisconsin**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
RESTORE THE FOURTH, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
MAHESHA P. SUBBARAMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
SUBBARAMAN PLLC  
222 S. 9th St., Ste. 1600  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 315-9210  
mps@subblaw.com

March 4, 2019

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument .....	3
I. Consent is a hallowed legal concept.....	3
A. Consent is an affirmation of free will ...	3
B. The Framers recognized that consent is fundamentally different from what is “prescribed by law” .....	6
C. For consent to validate a government search, such consent must have been given freely and voluntarily.....	8
II. Implied-consent laws have no place in Fourth Amendment jurisprudence .....	11
A. Implied-consent laws deem consent to exist to government searches.....	12
B. None of the grounds on which implied-consent laws deem consent to exist withstand close scrutiny .....	14
C. The Framers would have rejected the idea of implied-consent laws .....	16
III. The Court should clarify in <i>Mitchell</i> that actual consent is the only kind of consent that the Fourth Amendment respects.....	19
Conclusion.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Birchfeld v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016).....	2, 11, 12, 14
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	19
<i>Bumper v. North Carolina</i> , 391 U.S. 543 (1968) .....	10
<i>Cary v. Hotailing</i> , 1 Hill 311 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1841) .....	4
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2014).....	8, 16
<i>Commw. v. Haynes</i> , 116 A.3d 640 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2015) .....	17
<i>Cordova v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 816 F.3d 645 (10th Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>Donovan v. RRL Corp.</i> , 27 P.3d 702 (Cal. 2001).....	3
<i>Elkins v. District of Columbia</i> , 710 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	20
<i>Engblom v. Carey</i> , 677 F.2d 957 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991) .....	10, 20
<i>Frost &amp; Frost Trucking Co. v. R.R. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926).....	14, 15
<i>Gager v. Dell Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 727 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	4, 5, 13
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	10
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kaminsky v. Schriro</i> , No. 18-403, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 2288 (2d Cir. Jan. 24, 2019) .....	12
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	8, 9
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	20
<i>Krulewitch v. United States</i> , 336 U.S. 440 (1949) .....	19
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	20
<i>Lawyers Title Ins. Corp. v. Dearborn Title Corp.</i> , 904 F. Supp. 818 (N.D. Ill. 1995) .....	12
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016).....	2
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978).....	15
<i>McClellan v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 247 A.2d 58 (D.C. 1968) .....	4
<i>Mitchell v. Mitchell</i> , 55 N.W. 1134 (Minn. 1893) ....	5, 6, 19
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) .....	17, 19
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973) .....	10
<i>Schweitzer v. Comenity Bank</i> , 866 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2017).....	3, 5
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965) .....	17
<i>State v. Glushko</i> , 266 P.3d 50 (Or. 2011) .....	3
<i>State v. King</i> , 209 A.2d 110 (N.J. 1965).....	4
<i>State v. Ochoa</i> , 792 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2010).....	18
<i>United States v. Biswell</i> , 406 U.S. 311 (1972) .....	16
<i>United States v. Carloss</i> , 818 F.3d 988 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	11, 13, 14, 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 378 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	10, 15
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977) .....	17
<i>United States v. Elliott</i> , 210 F. Supp. 357 (D. Mass. 1962).....	16
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 530 F.2d 739 (7th Cir. 1976) .....	12
<i>United States v. Iverson</i> , 897 F.3d 450 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	12
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) .....	9
<i>United States v. Lattimore</i> , 87 F.3d 647 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	11
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	3
<i>United States v. Rabinowitz</i> , 339 U.S. 56 (1950).....	16
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977).....	9
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008) .....	17
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910) .....	19
<i>Wilkinson v. Leland</i> , 27 U.S. 627 (1829).....	4
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST., amend. III.....	7, 8, 10
U.S. CONST., amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
1767 Townshend Act.....	18
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 28-1321(C) (2018) .....	13
ARK. CODE ANN. § 5-65-202(b) (2018).....	13
COLO. REV. STAT. § 42-4-1301.1(8) (2018) .....	13
GA. CODE ANN. (2018)	
§ 40-5-55(a).....	13
§ 40-5-55(b).....	13
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 4511.191(A)(4) (2018) .....	13
Quartering Acts of 1765 and 1774 .....	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 WORKS OF JOHN ADAMS (C. Adams ed. 1850) .....	17
DAN DOBBS ET AL., 1 THE LAW OF TORTS § 108 (2d ed. 2011) .....	5
GEORGE CRABB, ENGLISH SYNONYMES (London, Baldwin & Craddock, 6th ed. 1837).....	3
JAMES OTIS, THE RIGHTS OF THE BRITISH COLO- NIES ASSERTED & PROVED (Boston, Edes & Gill 1764) .....	6
Jess Aloe, <i>Proposed Law Could Allow Warrant- less Phone Searches</i> , BURLINGTON (VT.) FREE PRESS, Jan. 17, 2016, <a href="http://bfpne.ws/1UYvnpj">http://bfpne.ws/1UYvnpj</a> .....	20
NOAH WEBSTER, 1 AN AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1828) (reprint 1970).....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS (Am. Law Inst. 1979)	
§ 892A cmt. a.....	4
§ 892A cmt. c.....	5
§ 892A cmt. i.....	5
§ 892A(1).....	4
§ 892A(4).....	5
Tracy Maclin & Julia Mirabella, <i>Framing the Fourth</i> , 109 MICH. L. REV. 1049 (2011).....	17
Vt. H.B. 527 (2016) .....	20
